any event no later than 14 days after the date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement, that
is, 29 January 2018 (or such later time and/or date as Hongqiao Holdings and the Company may
agree in writing).

Mandate to issue new Shares

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate granted to the
Directors pursuant to a resolution passed by the Shareholders at the annual general meeting held
on 31 August 2017, which authorised the Directors to allot and issue up to 1,451,953,200 Shares
(representing 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at such date).

Prior to entering into the Placing and Subscription Agreement, the Company has not utilised the
General Mandate.

II. EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placing and the
Subscription is summarised as follows:

Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

but before the top-up
Subscription

After completion of the
Placing and the top-Up

Subscription
Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
%

Hongqiao Holdings 5,968,092,073 74.07 5,318,092,073 66.00 5,968,092,073 68.54

CTI Capital Management Limited 806,640,670 10.01 806,640,670 10.01 806,640,670 9.26

Shares held by Public
Shareholders

Placing Shares – – 650,000,000 8.07 650,000,000 7.46

Other Shares 1,283,155,450 15.92 1,283,155,450 15.92 1,283,155,450 14.74

Total 8,057,888,193 100.00 8,057,888,193 100.00 8,707,888,193 100.00

10

III. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

In view of current capital market conditions, the Board considers that the Placing and the
Subscription represent a good opportunity for the Company to raise further capital for the Company,
while at the same time broadening its shareholder and capital base.

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers the terms of the Placing
and Subscription Agreement, which have been negotiated on an arm’s length basis in accordance
with normal commercial terms, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its